Chase Bank, N.A., as successor to Washington 
Mutual Bank, FSB, pursuant to the provisions of NY 
RPAPL §1501: (a) the mortgage dated November 2, 
2005 and recorded with the Suffolk County Clerk on 
November 18, 2005 at Liber M00021174, Page 335 to 
secure a borrowing in the original sum of Nine 
Hundred Forty Five Thousand and xx/100 Dollars 
($945,000.00); and (b) the mortgage dated October 31, 

2007 and recorded with the Suffolk County Clerk on 
November 23, 2007 at Liber M00021637, Page 178 to 
secure a borrowing in the original sum of Seven 
Thousand One Hundred Seventy Five and 28/100 
Dollars ($7,175.28) (the “Discharge of Mortgage 
Action”); the Discharge of Mortgage Action was 
assigned Index No. 13522/2012.  In lieu of answering 
the complaint in the Discharge of Mortgage Action, 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. filed its motion to 
dismiss the complaint in accordance with the